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VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK

Zoning Board of Appeals
STAFF REPORT
DATE: May 2, 2019
CASE NO: 2019-05-ZO-VAR
DESCRIPTION: Variations — to permit the construction of parking spaces in

a required yard along 22" Street and Jorie.

PETITIONER: Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC
101 W. Elm Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428

ADDRESS: 711 Jorie Blvd &
Nicor vacant parcel (north of 711 Jorie Blvd.)

EXISTING ZONING: ORA-1, Office-Research-Assembly District

DISCUSSION:

Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC, owner of 711 Jorie Blvd. has submitted a petition seeking
approval of several variations in order to increase the number of parking spaces along the
north and east frontages of the building located at 2122 York Road. In addition, the
petitioner has the approval from Nicor to seek the variations for parking spaces on the
Nicor parcel along 22" Street.

Specifically, the applicant is seeking the variations in order to accommodate the
construction of an additional 137 parking spaces to serve the needs and demands of office
tenants. At present, the site contains 615 parking spaces (as shown on the ALTA). If
granted, the proposal will provide a total of 752 spaces. The proposed parking lot would
exceed the minimum required parking standards for office space in the ORA-1 District.
The applicant is seeking variations from Sections 13-12-3H and 13-12-3H.2 in order to
accommodate the construction of the additional parking spaces.

The variation from Section 13-12-3H would permit a reduction in the required setback to
a zero lot line for both parcels. A variation from Section 13-12-3H.2 would allow more
than six spaces within the front yard or along the side of the building adjoining the street
on 22" Street and Jorie Blvd.

Please see the materials provided by the petitioner in the case file for a more detailed
description of this request.




STAFF REPORT - Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC
VARIATIONS — 711 JORIE BLVD.
CASE NoO. 2019-05-Z0O-VAR

Staff Comments:

In the last 18 years, the Village has approved several similar requests to permit more
than 6 spaces in the required front yard (i.e. 790 Jorie Blvd, 814 Commerce; 1818,
2020, and 2021 Swift Drive; 2122 York; 210, 600, 1415, and 1515 22™ Street). This
is representative of a changing dynamic in office real estate, which demands a higher
parking density. Staff recently completed an analysis of the appropriate parking ratio
for office space and observed several factors, which are applicable when determining
the ratio. The factors that appear to dictate parking include geography, parking
structure vs. surface parking, existing vs. new construction, and an individual
community’s preferences. The ratio in the Chicagoland area range from three to five
spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of office space. The applicant also retained KLOA to perform
a parking study (see case file).

The applicant is proposing landscape screening/buffer along the frontage of the new
parking areas (see the case file). Staff notes that the landscaping should continue
along the entire perimeter of the parking area (including the eastern portion of the
lot). The current landscaping plan does not comply, as the standard is four-foot
screening at time of installation. Staff suggests additions to the landscaping plan to
comply (i.e. a landscaping berm or 5 six-foot-tall salt tolerant evergreen trees).

Parking lot islands are also required every 15 spaces, the plans should be amended to
show three additional islands. The landscaping will be required to comply with
Section 13-12-4 and will be reviewed for compliance as part of the building permit
submittal.

The Village’s consulting engineer has reviewed the proposed improvements and
provided a memo included within the case file.

The proposed curb cut on 22" Street is also subject to review and approval by the
Illinois Department of Transportation, which is the authority with jurisdiction.

The applicant has provided information regarding the proposed light standards. A
photometric plan will be required as part of the building permit application.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF HEARING BODIES:

The Zoning Board of Appeals has the responsibility to make a recommendation on a
request for a variation. Please include in your consideration your findings with
respect to the standards specified in the Zoning Ordinance for a variation. The
materials submitted by the applicant specifically address these standards (see the
case file). Those standards are:

“Section 13-14-6 D. Standards:

7.0




STAFF REPORT - Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC
VARIATIONS — 711 JORIE BLVD.
CASE No. 2019-05-Z0-VAR

1. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not recommend a variation of the provisions
of this Title as authorized in this Section unless it shall have made findings of fact
based upon the evidence presented to it on the following specific issues that:
a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the district in
which it is located.
b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.
¢. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

2. For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals, in making the determination whether there are practical difficulties or
particular hardships, shall also take into consideration the extent to which the
following facts, favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence
that:

a. The particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the

specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulation were

to be carried out.

b. The condition upon which the petition for variation is based would not be
applicable generally to the other property within the same zoning classification.

c. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located.

d. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

e. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property.

f. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property.”

CONCLUSION:

If the Zoning Board of Appeals is of the opinion that the applicant has satisfied the
requirements for the requested variations to the Zoning Ordinance for the property
located at 711 Jorie Blvd, a recommendation including specific reasons for its
recommendation to approve the requested variations as follows:
e Section 13-12-3H — Variation to permit a reduction in the required setback to a
zero lot line for both parcels.




STAFF REPORT - Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC
VARIATIONS — 711 JORIE BLVD.
CASE No. 2019-05-Z0O-VAR

e Section 13-12-3H.2 — Variation to allow more than six spaces within the front
yard or along the side of the building adjoining the street, on 22" Street and Jorie
Blvd.

Subject to the following conditions:
1. The proposed parking lot addition shall be constructed in substantial
conformance to the approved plans as submitted.
2. Applicant shall provide a firm commitment for the installation/replacement
and maintenance of all landscaping improvements.
3. Applicant will provide the IDOT review and approval of the curb cut at time

building permit application.

4. Add the condition “Notwithstanding the attached exhibits, the applicant
shall meet all Village Ordinance requirements at the time of building permit
application except as specifically varied or waived.”

However, if you determine that the petitioner has not satisfied the required standards for a
variation, the request should be denied and including specific reasons for its
recommendation to deny the requested variations.

Respectfully Submitted,

4 —
Rebecca G. Von Drasek
Village Planner

S.c
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Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: April 26, 2019

TO: Tony Budzikowski, Director of Development Services

FROM: James Patterson, P.E., Consulting Engineer (Burns & McDonnell) J P

SUBJECT: 711 Jorie Boulevard — Zoning Variation Request — Preliminary Engineering Review

Burns & McDonnell received the following documents for preliminary review on April 16, 2019:
e Site Improvement Plans, 15 sheets, prepared by SPACECO dated April 11, 2019.

Preliminary comments were originally issued to the applicant on March 27, 2019. Revisions have
been made and a second preliminary review has been completed. Please consider the following
comments:

Stormwater Management

Engineering plans have not been submitted for permit. A Stormwater Management Certification
will be required for compliance with floodplain, wetland/buffer, and Post Construction Best
Management Practice regulations. At this time, it does not appear that detention will be required.

Access
There is an existing pedestrian path to be removed, which cuts through two berms on the Nicor

property along the north property line of the 711 Jorie Boulevard. The applicant is proposing to
construct a new vehicular access point on 22™ Street approximately 475-feet east of Jorie
Boulevard. The driveway will require an IDOT permit. As of the IDOT review letter dated
September 7, 2018, it does not appear there are any major comments that would obstruct IDOT
approval of the driveway.

Easement
The driveway, parking lot, and retaining wall are all located on Nicor property. Written consent

from Nicor will be required as well as easements for access and parking.

Land Improvements

Improvements to the parking lot, including lighting, utilities, etc. will reviewed for compliance with
the Village Code. Prior to permit issuance, a financial security will be required to ensure
completion of the improvements.

Other Requirements
Nicor owns an existing 30-inch gas main that the new driveway access would be constructed over,

The Village will require the applicant to provide all Nicor-required protection for the gas main.

Recommendation

The review of the preliminary engineering plans has found no significant issues and is
recommended for zoning variation approval, subject to the following condition: Final engineering
plans are subject to final engineering approval.

711 Jorie Boulevard — Zoning Variation Request 1
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general circulation throughout said Village(s), County(ies) and State.
as amended in 1992 Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 715, Act 5,

I further certify that the DuPage County DAILY HERALD is a
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VILLAGE OF

OAK B RQ‘ 'K BUTLER GOVERNMENT CENTER

N 1200 OAK BROOK ROAD
e OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS 60523

April 16, 2019
Dear Resident:

The Oak Brook Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board will be considering variations to the Zoning
Regulations. All meetings scheduled are on the reverse side of this notice.

The application has been filed by: Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC
101 W. Elm Street, Suite 600
Conshohocken, PA 19428

The property is located at: 711 Jorie Boulevard

And an adjacent Nicor Easement Parcel
Relationship of applicant to property: Property Owner
Vacant Nicor Parcel Contact: Nicor Gas

1844 Ferry Road
Naperville, IL 60563

Also shown on the reverse side of this notice is a map** of the area to assist you in determining your
relationship to the property in question.

The petitioner is seeking the approval of several variations to allow construction of additional parking spaces
within the required yards setback.

If you desire more detailed information, please contact the Development Services Department at 630-368-
5106 or 630-368-5103 between 8 AM-4 PM, Monday through Friday, except for holidays.

Sincerely,
's..’ l Vs
Aoy Dghort

Tony Bhdzikowski, AICP
Director, Development Services Department

TB/gp



In accord with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any individual who is in need of a
reasonable accommodation in order to participate in or benefit from attendance at a public meeting of
the Village of Oak Brook should contact the Butler Government Center (Village Hall), at 630-368-5010 as
soon as possible before the meeting date or for TDD response (630) 990-2131 as soon as possible before

the meeting date.

All meetings are held in the Butler Government Center of the Village of Oak Brook, located at 1200 Oak
Brook Road (31st Street and Spring Road), Oak Brook, Illinois.

Zoning Baard of Appeals® .csuinssisisisrmassans 7:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 7, 2019

Board of Trustees Meeting..........cccvveeriinnns 7:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 28, 2019%**

*Public Hearing Body — Variation
***Tentative — Follows the completion of the Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing
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Clerk Pruss read the Proclamation and President Lalmalani presented the declaration to Head
Librarian Jacob Post.

4. RESIDENT/VISITOR COMMENT - Resident Ray Cesca, addressed the Board regarding the impact
of rental apartments in Oak Brook. Bill Linderman spoke regarding his concerns with the
Commercial Area Revitalization Plan, the Library, the Oak Brook Park District, and the Taste of Oak

Brook.

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Regular Board of Trustees Meeting of March 26, 2019
Motion by Trustee Yusuf, seconded by Trustee Manzo, to approve the Minutes of the Regular
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes of March 26, 2019. VOICE VOTE: Motion carried.

/ 6.) CONSENT AGENDA:

\_~ All items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and will be enacted in one
motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Board member so requests, in
which event, the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered as the first item after
approval of the Consent Agenda.

A. Accounts Payable for Period Ending, April 4, 2019 - $547,046.55

Significant Items included in Above:
1) LEGAL SERVICES:
a) Rathje Woodward, LLC - Legal Services - February 3, 2019 - $2,899.00
b) Rathje Woodward, LLC - Legal Services - February 3, 2019 - $72.50
(FY19 YTD - $16,983.16)
TOTAL LEGAL BUDGET FOR 2019 IS $294,000
TOTAL LEGAL BILLS PAID FOR 2019- YTD - $42,386.16
2) Brite - PD License Recognition System - $155,846.01
3) Burns McDonnell - Engineering Services - $26,983.25
4) IRMA - February 2019 - $20,357.09
5) Shales McNutt LLC - PD Renovation/Addition - $132,360.79

B. Approval of Payroll for Pay Period Ending:
1. March 23, 2019 - $742,352.72
) Development Services Referrals
= () 711 Jorie Blvd. - Parking Variation
2. 800 Jorie Blvd. - Wall Signage

D. Ordinances & Resolutions

VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK MINUTES Page 2 of 6 REGULAR MEETING OF APRIL 9, 2019
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1. ORDINANCE 2019-PP-S-1565, An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale Through Electronic
Auction or Broker, Donation or Disposal of Certain Items of Personal Property Owned by the

Village of Oak Brook

2. ORDINANCE 2019-COMREV+CP-EX-S-1566, An Ordinance Adopting the Commercial
Areas Revitalization Plan as an Addendum to the Comprehensive Plan of the Village Code of

the Village of Oak Brook

3. RESOLUTION 2019-BD-CL-REC-D-R-1798, A Resolution Authorizing the Destruction of
Verbatim Recordings of Certain Closed Meetings of the Village Board of Trustees

4. RESOLUTION 2019-ZO-OZM-EX-R-1799, A Resolution Approving the 2019 Village of
Oak Brook Official Zoning Map

5. RESOLUITON 2019-PD-V-PG-R-1800, A Resolution Approving the Waiver of Competitive
Bidding and Authorizing the Purchase of a Police ATV

6. RESOLUTION 2019-SC-V-PG-R-1801, A Resolution Approving the Waiver of Competitive
Bidding and Authorizing the Purchase of a Golf Utility Vehicle

E. Information on the York/Harger Intersection

Motion by Trustee Baar, seconded by Trustee Manzo, to approve the Consent Agenda, with the
exception of Items 6.D.1., 6.D.2, and 6.D.5., and authorize expenditures as presented.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Ayes: 5— Trustees Baar, Cuevas, Manzo, Tiesenga, Yusuf

Nays: 00— None

Abstain: 0 — None

Absent: 1 - Trustee Saiyed

Motion carried.

ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA

6.D.1. ORDINANCE 2019-PP-8-1565, An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale Through Electronic
Auction or Broker, Donation or Disposal of Certain Items of Personal Property Owned by the
Village of Oak Brook

Motion by Trustee Tiesenga, seconded by Trustee Manzo, that the Village Board adopt the

attached ordinance authorizing the sale and donation of surplus items.

Trustee Tiesenga asked how the Fire Department selected the Genoa-Kingston Fire Protection

District to receive a donation of the Village’s equipment. Fire Chief Liss explained that they reached

out to Oak Brook through one of the Fire Fighters.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Ayes: 5 - Trustees Baar, Cuevas, Manzo, Saiyed, Tiesenga, Yusuf

Nays: 0- None

Abstain: 0 — None

Absent: 1 - Trustee Saiyed

Motion carried.

VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK MINUTES Page 3 of 6 REGULAR MEETING OF APRIL 9, 2019
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ITEM 6.C.1

RN BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
OAK BR K SAMUEL E. DEAN BOARD ROOM
%ﬂ . BUTLER GOVERNMENT CENTER

e el 1200 OAK BROOK ROAD

OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS
630-368-5000

AGENDA ITEM
Regular Board of Trustees Meeting
of
April 9, 2019

SUBJECT: Referral — Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC — 711 Jorie Boulevard — Zoning
Variations for Parking

FROM: Tony Budzikowski, AICP, Development Services Director ’l/ b
BUDGET SOURCE/BUDGET IMPACT: N/A

RECOMMENDED MOTION: I move to refer the request for zoning variations for
parking to the Zoning Board of Appeals for public hearing and recommendation.

Background/History:
The applicant and property owner, Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC (“Exeter”) has submitted

parking variation requests to install 44 additional parking spaces in the required side yard
setback abutting a street for the property at 711 Jorie Boulevard. The proposed 44
permeable paver spaces are part of an overall parking improvement plan intended to add
up to 137 parking spaces at the property. The intent of the project is to increase the
parking ratio in order to meet current and future tenant parking demands.

The specific zoning variation requests are to Sections 13-12-3H and H.2 of the Zoning
Code and are intended to reduce the required side yard setback abutting 22" Street from
50 feet to 45 feet and to permit 44 permeable paver parking spaces in the required
setback. A third variation request is being made to Section 13-12-3H to reduce the
interior side yard setback for a parking lot from 10’ to 0°.

Several additional documents have been included with this referral to provide the Board
with more detailed and specific information related to the request. This additional
application material is provided below and as follows:

1. Public Hearing Application for Zoning Variations,
2. Cover letter(s) explaining the request,

REG BOT 040919 Agenda Item 6.C.1- Referral - 711 Jorie Blvd- Parking Variations.doc
Page |
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3. Zoning Variation Standards, and
4. Site Plan

Recommendation:
Please refer the request for a zoning variation for 711 Jorie Boulevard to the Zoning
Board of Appeals for review, public hearing and a recommendation.

REG BOT 040919 Agenda Item 6.C.1- Referral - 711 Jorie Blvd- Parking Variations.doc
Page 2



Zoning Ordinance Section -
13-12-3H - to allow parking to be reduced from 10 feet to zero lot line for both parcels.

and

13-12-3H.2 - to allow more than 6 parking spaces to be located in the required front
yard (both Lots)

Note:
13-12-3H - Seeking Variation to 0’- Lot line that abuts the NICOR property and that the

NICOR property abuts 711 Jorie:
13-12-3H. In Yards: Off-street parking spaces, open to the sky, in nonresidential
districts, may be located in required interior side yards and rear yards, no less
than ten feet (10°) from the nearest lot line, except a parking area containing
four (4) or more parking spaces shall be not less than forty feet (40') from an
adjoining residence district boundary; provided, however, that:

13-12-3H.2. - Seeking variation to allow more than 6 parking spaces in front yard. Ask

for both lots.
13-12-3H.2. On any lot in ORA1 or ORA? office-research-assembly district and an
O3 or 04 office district, not more than ten percent (10%) of the required off-
street parking spaces, not to exceed six (6) spaces, may be located in a required
front yard or along the side of the building adjoining the street and not less than
twenty five feet (25') from a street line or fifty feet (50') from the street lines of
Cermak and York Road; and




VILLAGE or OAK BROOK

1200 OAK BROOK ROAD
OAK BROOK, IL 60523

630-990-3045
PETITION APPLICATION for
PUBLIC HEARING
ZONING ORDINANCE: [ ] APPEAL ($300) X] VARIATION ($750)
[ ] AMENDMENT ($750) [ ] SPECIAL USE ($750)

[] CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS ($500)  STORMWATER: [_] VARIATION ($750)

PUBLIC HEARING SIGNS ($50- each lot frontage) |2 | - Enter Number of Street Frontages/Per Parcel

APPUCANT To COMPLEI'E NOTE: ALL APPLICATIONS ARE TO BE RECEIVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AND AFTER AN INITIAL REVIEW WILL BE FILED WITH THE VILLAGE CLERK.

LOCATION OF .

SUBJECT PROPERTY 711 Jorie Bivd PERMANENT PARCELNO*. & .25 _101 1

LOT NO. 1 SUBDIVISION 711 Jorie Boulevard Subdivision LEGAL ADDRESS* See attached

ZONING DISTRICT ORA-1 ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION See attached

ACTION REQUESTED See attached.

PROPERTY INTEREST OF APPLICANT: owner X1 CONTRACT PURCHASER AGENT
OWNER(S) OF RECORD Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC PHONE

ADDRESS 101 W. Eim Street, Suite 600 cITy Conshohocken STATE PA 7|p 19428
BENEFICIARY(IES) OF TRUST PHONE

ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP

NAME OF APPLICANT (and Billing Information) EX&ter 711 Jorie, LLC PHONE

ADDRESS 101 W. Elm Street, Suite 600 ciTy Conshohocken STATE zip 19428

Contact Name and E-mail Address(s) 1M Pudwell - tpudwell@exeterpg.com

I (we) certify that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted herewith are true to the best of my (our)
knowledge and belief. | (we) give permission to the Village to install public hearing sign(s) on the lot frontages of the above subject property as
described in tr;bvnlage Code. In addition to the above fees, applicant agrees to remburse}he Village for publication costs within 30 days of billing.

e Jfiofla  Fiitodl Y/i0] 1%

4’//;7 ,
Signature of Owner Date Signature of Applicant Date

..DO NOT WRITE IN THE SPACE BEELOW - FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Filed 17/// // ‘? Fee Paid $ tlfétn oo Receipt No. , i Z ZQZ,S Received By _ { %MM
Board of Trustees (Referral) 1 z ﬂf fi Notice Published ﬁ ‘ “¢ [l ﬂ Newspaper _Daily Herald  Adj. Property Owners Notified fz Ué Z/ i

PUBLIC HEARING DATES:  Plan Commission ){// Zoning Board of Appeals /)114,, il 20/9

Board of Trustees ¥ {H @%‘ Z:a 20/ g Board of Trustees 4\ Y.V 1’/ 20(9
(Approval of Ordinance) = g
SIGNED - VILLAGE CLERK Date ‘/L/ 04

% Tentabie
A




Zoning Ordinance Section & Action Requested

Applicant requests the Village to approve its variation from the following sections of the
Zoning Regulations to allow an additional 44 parking stalls to be located in the required yard
setback of the Subject Property:

1. 13-12-3H - to allow parking to be reduced from 10 feet to zero lot line for both parcels;
and,

2. 13-12-3H.2 - to allow more than 6 parking spaces to be located in the required front yard
for both parcels.

Applicant requests the Village to approve its variations from Sections 13-12-3H and 13-
12-3H.2 of the Zoning Regulations to allow an additional 45 parking stalls to be located in the
required yard setback of Nicor’s Property and 40 parking stalls in the required yard setback of
Applicant’s Property. The Subject Property is zoned as ORA-1, requiring a front yard of 100 feet
in depth. Section 13-12-3H.2 allows for 6 parking stalls to be located in the required front yards in
ORA-1 districts. However, Section 13-12-3H.2 requires property owners along 22nd Street to meet
larger setback requirements than many other properties in the Village. As such, neighboring
property owners have requested and received similar relief from the Village to allow parking
within yards bordering 22nd Street. The Subject Property faces another unique circumstance and
hardship by directly bordering Salt Creek and its corresponding flood plain. Applicant has
performed its due diligence to explore other options but found that the only viable way to meet
tenants’ parking demand while minimizing effects on the surrounding area is to expand the parking
lot northward towards 22nd Street. This would require a variation to allow for parking stalls to be
located within 0 feet of the lot line between Nicor’s Property and Applicant’s Property as well as
more than 6 parking spaces to be located in the required front yards of both Nicor’s Propery and
Applicant’s Property. The expanded parking lot will be approximately 66 feet from the street line
of 22nd Street at its nearest point on the western edge and approkimately 77 feet at its widest point
on the eastern edge of the proposed parking lot. Should the Village support Applicant’s variation
request, Applicant is confident it will find occupants that will benefit the Village and surrounding
communities.

A



A Nicor Gas barfi gt

Design Engineer

November 8, 2018

Daniel Stevens

Spaceco, Inc.

9575 W Higgins Rd, Ste 700
Rosemont, lllinois 60018

Dear Mr. Stevens,

Nicor has initiated a review of the proposed plans for the 711 Jorie Blvd site improvement project We have
determined there is a 30-inch High Pressure Nicor Gas pipeline is in proximity to the proposed road work.
Based on electronic locates it has been determined the final grade may be less than 36 inches after the

proposed driveway is installed.

For further analysis please establish elevation through excavation of the existing Nicor pipeline at the
proposed driveway crossing. Please coordinate the proposed work with Nicor's Asset Protection
group. Once the elevation of the Nicor line is known we will complete the review. The minimum

recommended cover for this type of line is 36 inches.

Nicor has no objection to your request for a variance from the Village of Oak Brook, subject to the following:
(i) your incorporation of the protective design and construction measures required by Nicor to protect its
facilities; (ii) assurance that all parties, including the Village of Oak Brook, understand and agree that any
installations on Nicor’s property are subject to Nicor’s superior right to use the entirety of Nicor’s property in
the course of its business. This means that any installations or improvements (including any berms,
retaining walls etc.) that conflict with any current or future use of Nicor’s property by Nicor are subject to
temporary or permanent relocation or removal. Nicor will not agree to restrict its future use of the property as

a result of any conditions required by the Village of Oak Brook in granting your requested variance.

Should your construction plan or the scope of your work change, please contact Nicor Gas so that we can
provide an updated analysis of any potential conflicts. Additionally, please call JULIE, 1-800-892-0123, 48

hours prior to construction for location of our facilities within your proposed project.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me via phone or e-mail.
Sincerely,

Parth Patel

cc: [Insert contact], Village of Oakbrook



THE LAW OFFICES OF
LI1sSTON & TSANTILIS

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

33 NORTH LASALLE STREET, 28TH FLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602
BRIAN P. LISTON (312) 580-1594 PETER TSANTILIS (312) 604-3808 FACSIMILE (31 2) 580-1592

April 15, 2019

VIA FEDEX DELIVERY
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Oak Brook

1200 Oak Brook Road

Oak Brook, IL 60523

RE: Zoning Variation Request
711 Jorie Blvd.

QOak Brook, Illinois 60523
PIN: 06-25-101-001

Dear Members of the Zoning Board Appeals:

Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC (“Applicant™) recently purchased the property located at 711 Jorie
Boulevard, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523 (PIN: 06-25-101-001) (“Applicant’s Property) which abuts property
owned by Nicor running along 22™ Street (PIN: 06-25-100-003) (“Nicor’s Property™) (collectively, the
“Subject Property”) and respectfully requests the Village of Oak Brook (the “Village™) to support and
approve its proposed development on the Subject Property and the requested variations to the zoning code
in regards to the parking along 22" Street as described further herein and on the documents and plans

enclosed herein.

Applicant requests the Village to approve its variations from Sections 13-12-3H and 13-12-3H.2
of the Zoning Regulations to allow an additional 45 parking stalls to be located in the required yard setback
of Nicor’s Property and 40 parking stalls in the required yard setback of Applicant’s Property. The Subject
Property is zoned as ORA-1, requiring a front yard of 100 feet in depth. Section 13-12-3H.2 allows for 6
parking stalls to be located in the required front yards in ORA-1 districts. However, Section 13-12-3H.2
requires property owners along 22™ Street to meet larger setback requirements than many other properties
in the Village. As such, neighboring property owners have requested and received similar relief from the
Village to allow parking within yards bordering 22™ Street. The Subject Property faces another unique
circumstance and hardship by directly bordering Salt Creek and its corresponding flood plain. Applicant
has performed its due diligence to explore other options but found that the only viable way to meet tenants’
parking demand while minimizing effects on the surrounding area is to expand the parking lot northward
towards 22™ Street. This would require a variation to allow for parking stalls to be located within 0 feet of
the lot line between Nicor’s Property and Applicant’s Property as well as more than 6 parking spaces to be
located in the required front yards of both Nicor’s Propery and Applicant’s Property. Should the Village
support Applicant’s variation request, Applicant is confident it will find occupants that will benefit the

Village and surrounding communities.

Applicant employed Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (“KLOA”) to conduct a Parking Study
which found that the parking lot needs to have approximately 756 spots to meet the peak parking demand
of the office development at full occupancy but currently has 616 parking spaces. Therefore, Applicant
proposes to expand its parking lot by adding approximately 137 parking stalls in total with 45 of those to
be within the required front yard of Nicor’s Property and 40 parking stalls to be in the required front yard
of Applicant’s Property. The expanded parking lot will be approximately 66 feet from the street line of
22nd Street at its nearest point on the western edge and approximately 77 feet at its widest point on the
eastern edge of the proposed parking lot. Applicant’s 753 parking spaces will still fall short of KLOA’s
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estimate of sufficient parking spaces to meet peak demand, but the additional parking spots will make the
Subject Property competitive with surrounding properties for today’s tenants.

Along with the proposed parking lot expansion, Applicant has requested and received IDOT’s
conditional approval to construct an access drive on 22° Street. The drive will be located approximately
475 feet east of Jorie Boulevard and will be restricted to right-turn in and right-turn out movements only.
The proposed access drive will be approximately 26 feet wide and provide one inbound lane and one
outbound lane with the outbound lane under stop sign control. With the proposed access drive, office-
generated traffic traveling to and from the east on 22™ Street will be able to directly access the office
development and will not have to traverse Jorie Boulevard, reducing congestion at the intersection of Jorie

Boulevard and 22™ Street.

As mentioned, Applicant’s parking expansion will encroach upon and the access drive will traverse
through Nicor’s Property. Nicor granted Applicant’s predecessor-in-interest an easement to use Nicor’s
Property for this purpose and has been heavily involved with the predevelopment process by reviewing and
proposing changes to detailed plans. Nicor has approved Applicant’s proposed work subject to the exact
depth of the gas pipeline that runs through Nicor’s Property and that Applicant provides sufficient cover of
the line. Applicant will either conduct a hydrovacuum excavation test or dig by hand to determine the depth
of the gas facilities on Nicor’s Property with a Nicor representative present at all times. Should the tests
determine that the gas facilities are at an unsafe depth to continue with Applicant’s plans, Applicant will
revise accordingly and obtain Nicor’s approval of the revised plans. Otherwise, Applicant will stake out
where the gas main runs for the entirety of the project.

Applicant has employed Development Solutions, Inc. (“DSI”) as its general contractor to construct
the proposed development. From start to finish, the construction of the proposed parking lot and access
drive will take approximately 4.5 months from the time Applicant and DSI receive the appropriate permits.
DSI will use a track excavator, dump trucks and D5 bulldozers to complete its work. Ian Wilson is the
project manager and main point of contact for DSI. He can be reached at 310-490-2653 or iwilson@dsi-
group.com. Construction is anticipated to run from June 1, 2019 — September 15, 2019.

DSI and Applicant confirm: (i) that no fuel or hazardous substances will be stored on the Subject
Property, (ii) that proper erosion control will be implemented during all work activities, (iii) that no above
ground or underground storage tanks will be placed on the Subject Property; and, (iv) that any soil excavated
and disposed of will be managed consistent with Federal, State, and Municipal laws and regulations. Should
DSI unexpectedly need any fill material, DSI confirms and will re-confirm that it will meet IEPA’s

definition of Clean Fill.

Upon completion of both the parking lot and access drive, Applicant restore and beautify the
Subject Property. Applicant has employed Ware Malcomb to redesign the landscaping of the property
running along 22" Street and the interior parking lot. As shown on the enclosed Landscape Plans, Ware
Malcomb will only use local plants that help maintain the structural integrity of Nicor’s Property while still
providing a buffer of Applicant’s parking lot from 22" Street starting with an approximately 5 foot berm.
Applicant will plant trees and shrubs on top of the berm to further screen the parking lot expansion.

Applicant respectfully requests the Village to approve its variance application based on the fact that
the Subject Property is uniquely situated between 22" Street and Salt Creek. As mentioned, the Village’s
Zoning Code requires property owners along 22" Street to meet larger setback requirements and Salt
Creek’s floodplain surrounds the Subject Property to the east and south. Neighboring property owners along
22™ Street have requested and received similar relief from the Village without the added burdened of the
floodplain affecting their properties. Applicant has performed its due diligence to explore other options but
found that the only viable way to meet tenant’s parking demand while minimizing effects on the
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surrounding area is to expand the parking lot northward towards 22™ Street. Allowing this expansion would
place Applicant on equal footing with other property owners to competitively market the Subject Property
and bring first-rate businesses to the Village.

To support the above, enclosed please find the following documents:

P NG R L

=

Applicant’s Variation Application

Subject Property’s Legal Description

Current Real Estate Tax Bill

Proof of Ownership

Mailing Address Labels

Zoning Variation Request Standards

Correspondence and Approval Letters from IDOT and Nicor
Plat of Survey

Site Improvement Plans

10. Tentative list of persons testifying at the hearing
11. CD of the following:

a.

® Mmoo o

Plat of Survey

Site Plan

Site Improvement Plans
Elevation Plan

Landscape Plans

KLOA Traffic Impact Study
KLOA Parking Study

If you have questions or concerns, or require additional information, please contact me at (312)
604-3818 or tgoodwyn@ltlawchicago.com.

Encls.

Regards,

Thomas Goodwyn A

B



Zoning Variation Request Standards

Standards:

(1) The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not recommend a variation of the provisions of this Title
as authorized in this Section unless it shall have made findings of fact based upon the evidence
presented to it on the following specific issues that:

() The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only
under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the district in which it is located.

Response: The below-market parking ratio has negatively impacted the overall leasing at the
building. Tenants have not been willing to lease the property with the current parking ratio, and
the occupancy and net operating income of the building have decreased and will continue to
decrease. The Applicant employed Kenig, Lindgren, O"Hara, Aboona, Inc. (*KLOA”) to conduct
a Parking Study which found that the parking lot needs to have approximately 756 spots to meet
the peak parking demand of the office development at full occupancy but currently has 616 parking
spaces. See p. 7 of KLOA’s Parking Study. The Applicant is requesting a zoning variance to allow
an additional 40 to be located in the required front yard of Applicant’s Property. This is in addition
to adding 52 zoning-compliant spots along Jorie Blvd and 22" Street, 35 spots abutting the eastern
side of the building and 6 handicap spots along the southern side of the building. The expanded
parking lot will be approximately 66 feet from the street line of 22nd Street at its nearest point on
the western edge and approximately 77 feet at its widest point on the eastern edge of the proposed
parking lot. Applicant’s 753 parking spaces will still fall short of KLOA’s estimate of sufficient
parking spaces to meet peak demand, but the additional parking spots will make the Subject
Property competitive with surrounding properties for today’s tenants.

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.

Response: The layout and physical shape of the site provides limited options for expanding the
parking. There is very little space left available to Applicant to be able to expand the parking lot
without relief from the zoning code. Further, the Subject Property borders Salt Creek and
surrounded by its floodplain to the east and south. Therefore, the most feasible option is to expand
the existing side yard parking along 22™ Street to the north. However, Oak Brook’s zoning code
places an additional burden by increasing the required setback for property owners along 22™
Street which has been exacerbated each time 22™ Street is expanded. A parking deck would be too
costly and alter the essential character of the locality as there are very few parking decks in this
area. The Applicant has developed a viable plan to increase the parking numbers to meet today’s
demands while minimizing the effect on surrounding property owners and the general public.

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Response: If granted, the variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. The
Applicant is asking for relief to add 40 parking stalls in the required front yard of Applicant’s
Property, approximately 66-77 feet from 22nd Street. Oak Brook currently allows for off-street
parking places 50 feet from 22™ Street. The extra 5 feet will not alter the commercial character



along 22" Street. Further, the proposed parking will be sufficiently screened by an approximately
5 foot berm with updated landscaping. The new landscaping will dramatically improve the
appearance of the property from the street level view and for visitors coming to the property.

(2) For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of Appeals, in making
the determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, shall also take
into consideration the extent to which the following facts, favorable to the applicant, have been
established by the evidence that:

(a) The particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific
property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

Response: As mentioned previously, the Applicant has explored other options to increase the
parking numbers and will add approximately 93 zoning-compliant parking spots throughout the
Applicant’s Property. The only other way the Applicant can increase that number is by adding a
parking deck which is not economically viable nor is it compatible with the surrounding properties.
There is a renewed demand for suburban office locations which require greater parking ratios than
what was anticipated previously. The shape and location of the Subject Property brings a particular
hardship to the Applicant and requires the additional parking within the side yard along 22" Street
to make this Property viable to the Applicant and prospective tenants.

(b) The condition upon which the petition for variation is based would not be applicable
generally to the other property within the same zoning classification.

Response: This condition does apply to surrounding property owners along 22™ Street with the
larger required setback than other property owners. In fact, the property located at 1211-1315
received greater relief in May 2013 than what the Applicant is requesting, and the property located
at 800 Enterprise Drive, located diagonally across the Jorie intersection from the Subject Property
has even less of a parking setback from 22™ Street.

(c) The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

Response: The granting of the Applicant’s requested variation will have no effect on the public
welfare nor will it be injurious to surrounding property owners. The Applicant has done its due
diligence in ensuring that the additional parking approximately 66 feet from 22% Street at its
nearest ponit will be properly screened and the Nicor pipes running underneath will be properly
protected. Further, the Applicant has employed KLOA to conduct a traffic study which found that
the current “roadway system and [proposed] access drives [including along 22™ Street] have
sufficient reserve capacity to accommodate the project traffic volumes and the proposed access
drive.” See p. 20 of KLOAs Traffic Impact Study.

(d) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

C -



Response: As mentioned throughout, the requested variation will have little to no effect on the
Village, surrounding property owners, and the general public. KLOA has shown with their Traffic
Impact Study that the current roadway system can support the additional parking and access drives,
meaning that emergency vehicles will not be affected traversing Jorie Blvd and 22™ Street.

(&) That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more
money out of the property.

Response: The purpose of the requested variation is to meet today’s market demand in terms of
parking totals and finding viable tenants for the Subject Property. The Applicant desires to bring
tenants to the Subject Property that the Village can be proud of by the number of jobs offered to
Oak Brook residents and tax dollars those employers bring to the Village. Without the requested
variations, the Subject Property will not reach its full potential occupancy that it would with the
expanded parking lot.

(f) That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently
having an interest in the property

Response: The current condition was created by numerous factors: the expansion of 227 Street,
the existence of Salt Creek, and the current zoning code placing a harsher setback requirement on
the Applicant and neighboring property owners than others that are not located along 22™ Street.
None of these difficulties were created by the Applicant or any person who has any interest in the
Applicant or the Subject Property.

C .z



Certification
Surrounding Property Owners

| (we) certify that the names and addresses of all the surrounding property owners including mailing
labels submitted with this application are located within a minimum distance of 250 feet in all
directions from the perimeter of the subject property and that the number of feet occupied by all
public roads, streets, alleys, and public ways has been excluded in computing the 250-foot
requirement.

Said names and addresses are as recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Deeds (or the
Registrar of Titles of the County) and as appear from the authentic tax records of this County. The
property owners as listed have been obtained from the Township Assessors office within 30 days of

the filing of this application.

The surrounding property owners list as submitted herewith and supporting attachments are true to
the best of my (our) knowledge and belief.

| (we) give permission to the Village to install public hearing sign(s) on the lot frontages of the
subject property as described in the Village Code. In addition to the required application fees,
applicant/owner agrees to reimburse the Village for publication costs, recording fees, and any other
associated costs or fees within 30 days of billing.

Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC
Printed Name of Owner Printed Name of Applicant
% /Zﬁiﬂf/ ’»///a/'/q %Z— 7’/@//9
Signature of Owner Date Signature of Applicant Date

BILL TO INFORMATION:
Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC  —ro1 17 olwel L (020) G4 7-3776

Print Name/Company Contact Person Contact Phone

Ol et §lm_Stseet Soite 602 Lonshoharken, PR )42%
Address To be Billed Alternate Phone

NOTE: If the applicant/owner has not complied with these requirements and notification has not
been sent to a neighboring property owner within the 250-foot requirement less than 10 days prior
to the scheduled hearing, the hearing on this matter will be postponed to the next regular meeting,
or until such time as all neighbors within the 250-foot requirement have been sent proper

notification.

D
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NAMES OF SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS

Following are the names and addresses of all surrounding property owners from the property in question for a distance of
approximately 250 feet in all directions. The number of feet occupied by all public roads, streets, alleys, and public ways have
been excluded in computing the 250-foot requirement. Said names are as recorded in the office of the County Recorder of
Deeds (or the Registrar of Titles of the County) and as they appear from the authentic tax records of this County within 30 days of
the filing of this application. Provide a mailing label for each Property Owner listed.

Note: The people on this list will be notified by mail with the information about your request and the meeting schedule.

NAME OF PROPERTY MAILING ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ADDRESS PARCEL

OWNER PROPERTY OWNER NUMBER

See Attached.

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

D.|
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711 S. Jorie Oak Brook

Mailing Labels for Variation Application

PIN

Property Address

Name of Property Owner

Mailing Address

06-26-201-028

800 Jorie Blvd

SF CH2 LLC

999 N. Sepulveda #600
El Segundo, CA 90245

06-26-201-011

900 Jorie Blvd

900 Jorie Boulevard LLC

21 Spinning Wheel
Hinsdale, IL 60521

06-26-201-012

820 Jorie Blvd

Radiological Society N.A.

820 Jorie Bivd
Qak Brook, IL 60523

06-26-202-002

2616 York Road

Marquette Natl Bk Trust # 13700 dated 4/1/1996

Butler National Golf Club
2616 S. York RD
Oak Brook, iL 60523

06-25-101-002

2616 York Road

Marquette Nat! Bk Trust # 13700 dated 4/1/1996

Butler National Goif Club
2616 S. York RD
Qak Brook, IL 60523

06-25-300-017

1200 Oak Brook Road

Village of Oak Brook

Attn: Village Manager
1200 Oak Brook Road
Oak Brook, IL 60523

Attn: Shadid Rahim
777 Busse Hwy

06-24-307-009 600 22ND ST Van Buren Commercial Real Park Ridge, IL 60068
Attn: Village Manager
1200 Oak Brook Road

06-24-307-025 615 W 22ND ST Village of Oak Brook Oak Brook, IL 60523

06-24-307-024

Butler Saltcreek

Forest Preserve District

P.0. Box 5000
Wheaton, IL 60189

06-24-306-009

721 Enterprise Drive

721 Enterprise LLC

715 Enterprise Dr.
Oak Brook, IL 60523

06-24-306-011

1200 Oak Brook Road

Village of Oak Brook

Attn: Village Manager
1200 Oak Brock Road
Oak Brook, IL 60523

06-23-405-003

800 Enterprise Drive

800 Enterprise Prop LLC

222 N. LaSalle Street #1000
Chicago, IL 60602

06-23-405-004

724 Enterprise Drive

Falcon Insurance Co.

724 Enterprise Drive
Oak Brook, IL 60523

06-23-405-005

724 Enterprise Drive

Falcon Insurance Co.

724 Enterprise Drive
Oak Brook, IL 60523

06-23-405-006

Oak Brook Rd

Village of Oak Brook

Attn: Village Manager
1200 Oak Brook Road
Oak Brook, IL 60523

06-23-405-007

N/A

Dan Management Corp

c/o Braeside Realty Trust
10 E. 22nd 5t. #116
Lombard, IL 60148

06-25-100-003

Jorie Blvd & 22nd Street

Nicor Gas/Southern Co

241 Ralph McGill Blvd NE
Bin 10081
Atlanta, GA 303059-3374

06-26-201-025

Jorie Blvd

Nicor Gas/Southern Co

241 Ralph McGill Blvd NE
Bin 10081
Atlanta, GA 30309-3374

06-26-201-001

22nd Street

Oak Brook Park District

1450 Forest Gate Rd
Oak Brook, IL 60523

D.2-




Subject Property Verification

(Complete a separate form for each P.LN)

1. Permanent Index Number (P.I.N. from Real Estate Tax Bill): . #8 101 1

2. Common Address: 711 Jorie Boulevard

3. Type the Complete Legal Description Below. (Attach a separate page if longer than the area provided)

4. Email the Legal Description to gpolanek@oak-brook.org

See attached.

The Permanent Index Number, Common Address and Legal information provided has been verified as follows:

Kim Gallivan

DuPage County Records/Research Room: (630-682-7398) Contact Person:

Date called: 12/05/2018

| verify that the information provided above is accurate.

Thomas Goodwyn %’W M e

Printed Name Signature

Date: j//g// i Relationship to Applicant: %Y

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE - FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Legal Description Review

Corrections Required Yes No

Approved By: Date

PUBLIC HEARING Variation Packet - 2/2011
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

MCDONALD’S USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, of the City of Oak Brook,
State of Illinois, hereinafter “Grantor”, for and in consideration of $10.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain and sell to EXETER 711 JORIE, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, with an address at 101 West Elm Street, Suite 600, Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania, 19428 hereinafter "Grantee", the following real estate, together with all
improvements located thereon, in the County of DuPage, State of Illinois, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO

SUBJECT only to the matters set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference, hereinafter the “Permitted Encumbrances”.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same, together with all rights and appurtenances to the same
belonging, unto Grantee and to the successors and assigns of said Grantee forever. Grantor
hereby covenanting that said Grantor and its successors and assigns shall and will WARRANT
AND DEFEND the title to the Property unto said Grantee, against the lawful claims of all
persons claiming by, through or under Grantor but none other, excepting, however, Permitted
Encumbrances.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)

4846-7637-4097.1
104091\000326

R2017-107855 DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER
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WITNESS Grantor's hand this the | 3"day of October, 2017.

MCDONALD’S USA LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company

-By: M

Name: Val D. Mathelier
Title: Managing Counsel

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
. ) ss.
COUNTY OFDupagL. )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT VAL D. MATHELIER, as Managing Counsel of MCDONALD’S USA,LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company, who is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me on this day in person,
and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered this instrument as his own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said company for the uses and purposes therein

set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this gt day of October, 2017.

 OFFICIALSEAL : Hﬁ n),g,b(wwwg
3 KAREN S LAFOLLETTE Notary Public

3 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
(SE_A],)“'{Y EXPIRES:05/26/721

SEND SUBSEQUENT TAX BILLS TO:

Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC

101 West Elm Street, Suite 600
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Attn: Timothy J. Weber

"4846-7637-4097.1104091\000326
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

ALL OF LOT 1 IN 711 JORIE BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 AND
PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1978 AS
DOCUMENT R78-109620, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

SAID PARCEL BEING ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ALL OF LOT 1 IN 711 JORIE BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 AND
PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 14, 1978 AS
DOCUMENT R78-109620, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1;
THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 697.12 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 06 DEGREES 11
MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 413.89 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID
EASTERLY LINE; THENCE SOUTH 0l DEGREE 40 MINUTES 20
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE, 523.54 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 51
MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 174.10 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE; THENCE SOUTH 66 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 17
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, 250.03 FEET TO AN
ANGLE POINT IN SAID SOUTHERLY LINE; THENCE NORTH 79
DEGREES 30 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
LINE, 254.48 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY OF SAID LOT 1,
BEING A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, NOT TANGENT TO THE
LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 574.00 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 11 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 08 SECONDS
EAST, A CHORD LENGTH OF 280.91 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 283.79
A-1
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FEET; THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST
ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 625.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF AND APPURTENANT TO PARCEL 1,
AFORESAID, AS CREATED BY INSTRUMENTS RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT 991700 AND AS DOCUMENT 993993 FOR THE PERPETUAL
USE OF THE SURFACE OF THAT PORTION OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH
LINE OF LOT 14 AS SHOWN ON NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY'S
YORK TOWNSHIP ASSESSMENT PLAT NO. 1 RECORDED AS

DOCUMENT R64-28042:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 AND THAT
PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A- POINT ON THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF JORIE BOULEVARD AS SHOWN ON
CORPORATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION UNIT ONE RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT R70-37311, SAID POINT BEING ALSO ON THE SOUTH
LINE OF LOT 14 AS SHOWN ON NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS
COMPANY'S YORK TOWNSHIP ASSESSMENT PLAT NO. 1 RECORDED
AS DOCUMENT R64-28042, SAID POINT BEING ALSO ON THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT
991700; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST
ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF JORIE BOULEVARD EXTENDED AS
SHOWN ON SAID DOCUMENT R70-37311 FOR A DISTANCE OF 75.00
FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF S.B.I. ROUTE 55,
22ND STREET, CERMAK ROAD AS SHOWN ON DOCUMENT
NUMBERS 333637 AND R62-22071, SAID POINT BEING ALSO THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 14 AS SHOWN ON DOCUMENT NO.
R64-28042, SAID POINT BEING ALSO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE
TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NO. 991700, THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE OF 22ND STREET AS SHOWN ON DOCUMENT
NUMBERS 333637 AND R62-22071, BEING SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF
LOT 14 AS SHOWN ON DOCUMENT NO. R64-28042, ALSO BEING SAID
NORTHERLY LINE OF THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN
DOCUMENT NO. 991700, FOR A DISTANCE OF 707.28 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 08 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE

A-1
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FOR A DISTANCE OF 489.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 38
MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF
523.54 FEET; THENCE NORTH 61 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 15 SECONDS
WEST ALONG A LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 174.11 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 68 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE
FOR A DISTANCE OF 289.97 FEET; THENCE NORTH 77 DEGREES 30
MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF
25441 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF JORIE BOULEVARD AS
SHOWN ON SAID DOCUMENT NO. R70-37311; THENCE NORTHERLY
ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF JORIE BOULEVARD BEING A
CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY, HAVING A TANGENT BEARING OF
NORTH 28 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 574.00 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 284.24 FEET TO A POINT
OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF JORIE
BOULEVARD FOR A DISTANCE OF 625.34 FEET TO SAID POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 711 Jorie Boulevard,

PINS:

Oak Brook, Illinois, 60523

06-25-101-001

A-l
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EXHIBIT B

Permitted Encumbrances

1 TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2017 AND THEREAFTER.

2. THE LAND LIES WITHIN THE HINSDALE SANITARY DISTRICT WHICH HAS
ACCEPTED FEDERAL GRANTS FOR SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS PURSUANT TO
PUBLIC LAW 92-500. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES A USER CHARGE SYSTEM
SEPARATE FROM GENERAL AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAXES.

3. RIGHTS OF TENANTS, AS TENANTS IN POSSESSION ONLY.

4, RIGHTS OF THE ADIOINING OWNERS TO THE FREE AND
UNINTERRUPTED USE AND FLOW OF THE WATERS OF SAID CREEK.

5 GRANT OF EASEMENT MADE BY BUTLER COMPANY, A CORPORATION OF
ILLINOIS, TO THE VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK DATED MAY 26, 1976 AND RECORDED
AUGUST 11, 1976 AS DOCUMENT R76-55182, TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE, REPAIR,
REPLACE OR OTHERWISE MAINTAIN A BICYCLE PATH OVER AND UPON THAT
PART OF THE LAND SHOWN ON THE PLAT ATTACHED THERETO AND MADE A
PART THEREOF MARKED EXHIBIT "A", AND AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF 711 JORIE
BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R78-109620, OVER
AND UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION OF THE LAND:

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF JORIE BOULEVARD AS DEDICATED IN CORPORATE
PLAZA SUBDIVISION UNIT ONE, RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 1970 AS DOCUMENT
R70-37311 AND THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE OF THE NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS
COMPANY PROPERTY RECORDED DECEMBER 27, 1960 AS DOCUMENT 991698 IN
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 59
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 200 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 0 DEGREES 07
MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE
OF 110 FEET; THENCE NORTH 16 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST A
DISTANCE OF 57.28 FEET; THENCE NORTH 16 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 12 SECONDS
WEST A DISTANCE OF 57.28 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
B-1

4846-7637-4097.1
1040911000326

.-G

FRED BUCHOLZ R2017-107855 DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER



6. 6 FOOT PUBLIC UTILITIES AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT, AS SHOWN ON PLAT
OF 711 JORIE BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R78-

109620.

7 BUILDING SETBACK LINES, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF 711 JORIE BOULEVARD
SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER R78-109620, AS FOLLOWS:

30 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE, 100 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE 150 FEET
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY LINES, AND A 150 FOOT
BUILDING SETBACK LINE, LYING ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT PART OF LOT
1, LYING WEST OF THE EASTERLY LINE APPROXIMATELY OF SALT CREEK.

8. AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUTLER COMPANY AND NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS
COMPANY AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS -AND ASSIGNS, DATED
DECEMBER 27, 1960 AND RECORDED JANUARY 19, 1961 AS DOCUMENT 993993,
WHEREIN BUTLER COMPANY IS GRANTED AN EASEMENT OVER THE LAND AND
OTHER PROPERTY FOR LANDSCAPING PURPOSES AND FREE ACCESS THERETO
FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND USE BY IT
AND OTHER OF SERVICE AND PRIVATE DRIVES AND AREAS FOR. PARKING OF

VEHICLES INCLUDING THE PAVING AND IMPROVING OF SUCH SURFACE AREAS

FOR SAID PURPOSES AND NO OTHER PURPOSES, TOGETHER WITH THE TERMS,
PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED THEREIN.

9. AGREEMENT CONCERNING LAND FOR A PERMANENT EASEMENT, DATED
AUGUST 26, 1976 AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 14, 1977 AS DOCUMENT R77-10652,
MADE BY NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY TO THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, GRANTING THE
RIGHT, PRIVILEGE AND EASEMENT TO SAID DEPARTMENT, ITS CONTRACTORS
AND ENGINEERS, TO ENTER UPON THE PROPERTY SHOWN IN THE EXHIBIT
ATTACHED THERETO, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING A PERMANENT
PAVEMENT, AND ALL APPURTENANCES THERETO.

10. GRANT OF EASEMENT CONTAINED IN PARAGRAPH 2 (A) ONLY OF THAT
CERTAIN DEED FROM BUTLER COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, TO
VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK, DATED NOVEMBER 1, 1977 AND RECORDED NOVEMBER
8, 1977 AS DOCUMENT R77-103174, GRANTING AN EASEMENT FOR EAST BANK OF
SALT CREEK, OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY, KNOWN AS
"EASEMENT J": COMMENCING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF JORIE
BOULEVARD, AS DEDICATED IN CORPORATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION UNIT ONE, AS
PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 14, 1970 AS DOCUMENT R70-37311, AND

B-2
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VACATED PER PLAT OF VACATION RECORDED APRIL 28, 1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-
21725; THENCE NORTH AND EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF JORIE
BOULEVARD, AS DEDICATED PER DOCUMENT NO. R70-37311, THE FOLLOWING 3
CURVES, COURSES AND DISTANCES; (1) NORTHEASTERLY ALONG AN ARC OF A
CIRCLE, BEING CONVEX TO THE NORTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 474 FEET,
THE CHORD THEREOF HAVING A BEARING OF NORTH 63 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 55
SECONDS EAST AND A LENGTH OF 428.48 FEET, AN ARC-DISTANCE OF 444.60 FEET
TO A POINT OF TANGENCY, (2) THENCE NORTH 8% DEGREES 53 MINUTES 10
SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1647.75 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; (3)
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG AN ARC OF A CIRCLE, BEING CONVEX TO THE
SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 574 FEET, THE CHORD THEREOF HAVING A
BEARING OF NORTH 59 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST AND A LENGTH
OF 588.23 FEET, AN ARC-DISTANCE OF 617.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE SOUTH 77 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF
254.41 FEET, THENCE NORTH 68 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 289.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 61 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 15 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 174.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 3 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 31
SECONDS:EAST, A DISTANCE OF 523.54 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON A
LINE WHICH POINT IS 413.98 FEET SOUTH 8 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 30 SECONDS
WEST OF A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 14 IN NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS
COMPANY, YORK TOWNSHIP ASSESSMENT PLAT NO. 1, PER PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED AUGUST 4, 1964 AS DOCUMENT R64-28042, SAID POINT ON SAID
SOUTH LINE, BEING 696.34 FEET NORTH 89 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 00 SECONDS
EAST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF JORIE BOULEVARD, AS DEDICATED IN
CORPORATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION UNIT ONE, AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH 8
DEGREES 09 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE 413.98 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 14 IN NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY, YORK
TOWNSHIP ASSESSMENT PLAT NO. 1, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 8% DEGREES 37
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 696.34
FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF JORIE BOULEVARD, AFORESAID; THENCE
SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF JORIE BOULEVARD AS DEDICATED
PER DOCUMENT NO. R70-37311, THE FOLLOWING 2 COURSES, CURVES AND
DISTANCES; (1) SOUTH 0 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF
625.34 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; (2) THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG AN
ARC OF A CIRCLE, BEING CONVEX TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 574
FEET, THE CHORD THEREOF HAVING A BEARING OF SOUTH 14 DEGREES 03
MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, AND A LENGTH OF 281.35 FEET, AN ARC-DISTANCE
OF 284.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF
LYING WEST OF THE CENTERTHREAD OF SALT CREEK), IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, AND AS SHOWN AS EASEMENT J ON PLAT OF 711 JORIE BOULEVARD

SUBDIVISION, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT R78-109620.
B-3
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11.  EASEMENT MADE BY CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE
UNDER TRUST NUMBER 10-71950, TO THE COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY
DATED DECEMBER 28, 1979 AND RECORDED JULY 2, 1980 AS DOCUMENT R80-
37748 TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF
SERVING THE LAND AND OTHER PROPERTY WITH ELECTRIC SERVICE, TOGETHER
WITH RIGHT OF ACCESS TO SAID EQUIPMENT IN, UPON, UNDER, OVER AND
ALONG THE LAND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT A ATTACHED THERETO.

12. RIGHTS, IF ANY, OF PUBLIC AND QUASI-PUBLIC UTILITIES IN THE LAND AS
DISCLOSED BY STORM STRUCTURES AND TRANSFORMER PADS.

13.  ENCROACHMENT OF THE FENCE LOCATED MAINLY ON THE PROPERTY
SOUTHERLY AND ONTO THE LAND BY APPROXIMATELY 1.6 FEET.

14.  (A) TERMS, PROVISIONS, AND CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE EASEMENT
DESCRIBED AS PARCEL 2 CONTAINED IN THE INSTRUMENT CREATING SAID

EASEMENT.

(B) RIGHTS OF THE ADJOINING OWNER OR OWNERS TO THE CONCURRENT USE
OF SAID EASEMENT. '
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Please Deposit Check in:

For:

711 Jorie Boulevard - VAR - Parking Requlations

NOTE: 1 check(s) - Total $ 1600

Please return receipt(s) to Gail

Thanks

MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPT#: 517075
VILLAGE OF DAK BROCK

1200 DAK BROCK ROAD

OAK BROOK IL 60523

04/16/19 TIME: 13:05
: reception DEPT:
T TIMERE: O

711 JORIE-VAR-PARKIN

LONING/SUBDIVIS 1600.00
" PAID: 1600.00
Y THE LAW OFFICES OF L
{T METH: CHECK
8496
REFERENCE:
AMT TENDERED: 1600.00
AMT APPLIED: 1600.00

CHANCS

Zoning Account 10-4302
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Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc.

9575 West Higgins Road, Suite 400 | Roseniont, 11linois 60018
p: 847-518-9990 | f: 847-518-9987

MEMORANDUM TO: Tom Theobald
Exeter Property Group

FROM: Michael A. Werthmann, PE, PTOE
Principal

DATE: April 19,2018

SUBJECT: Parking Study

711 Jorie Boulevard Office Development
Qak Brook, Illinois

This memorandum summarizes the results of a parking study conducted by Kenig, Lindgren,
O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA, Inc.) for the existing 711 Jorie Boulevard office development
located in the southeast quadrant of the intersection of 22" Street with Jorie Boulevard in Oak
Brook, Illinois. The office development has a total of 219,932 gross square feet of space including
the 71,748 square-foot basement, which is primarily used for maintenance and storage. According
to the owner, approximately 80 percent of the office development is occupied. The office
development has a total of 616 parking spaces with access provided via one access drive on Jorie
Boulevard at the south end of the site. Figure 1 shows the location of the office development in
relation to the area roadway system and Figure 2 shows an aerial view of the office development.

As proposed, the existing parking lot is to be modified and expanded to provide a total of 140
parking spaces. The additional parking spaces are proposed to be located along the north side and
portions of the west side of the parking lot and in front of the office building. In addition, a
restricted right-turn in and right-turn out access drive is proposed on 22" Street approximately 350
feet east of Jorie Boulevard.

This study was conducted to assess the existing parking demand of the office development,
estimate the parking demand of the office development at full occupancy, and determine if
sufficient parking will be provided to accommodate the peak demands of the office development.

Existing Conditions
Existing Parking Inventory

The existing office development contains a total of 616 parking spaces that are generally located
along the north, east, and south sides of the office building. Currently, the office development
provides a combination of reserved and non-reserved parking spaces as summarized in Table 1.
Access to the parking lot 1s provided via a single access drive on Jorie Boulevard at the south end

of the site.

KLOA, Inc. Transportation and Parking Planning Consultants H
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Table 1
EXISTING PARKING INVENTORY

Type of Space

Non—Reserved Spaces o 582
Handicap Spaces 13
Reserved Spaces (General) 12
Reserved Spaces (Superior Carriers, Inc.) 4
Reserved Spaces (Expectant Mothers) 4
Security ]
Total 616

Existing Parking Demand

In order to determine the existing parking demand of the office development, parking occupancy
surveys were conducted every 2 hour from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. on Tuesday, April 10, 2018. It
should be noted that approximately 20 percent of the office development was vacant when the parking
surveys were performed. The results of the parking inventory and occupancy surveys are shown in
Table 2.

The peak parking demand of the office development occurred at 11:00 A.M. with a total of 536 parked
vehicles. In addition, the office development had over 530 parked vehicles at 2:00 P.M. and 2:30
P.M. A maximum of approximately 87 percent of the parking spaces were occupied at several
different times during the day. A minimum of 80 parking spaces were available at any time.

A parking system operates at maximum efficiency when the system is operating at less than full
capacity as the excess parking reduces the searching for available parking, allows for operating
fluctuations, vehicle maneuvers, and vacancies created by reserving spaces for certain users and
accounts for lost parking due to mis-parked vehicles, snow cover, etc. As such, most parking lots
and facilities have a minimum effective parking supply of 95 percent of the total capacity.
Therefore, assuming a peak parking demand of 536 vehicles and occupancy of 87 percent, only
eight percent of the spaces (50 parking spaces) are available for the unoccupied space in the office
development.



Table 2
711 JORIE BOULEVARD OFFICE DEVELOPMENT PARKING SURVEYS

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018
Vehicles

Reserved Reserved

Non- Reserved Spaces-  Spaces -
Reserved Handicap Spaces- Expectant Superior Security
Spaces  Spaces General ~ Mothers Carriers  Space Total

Inventory 582 13 12 4 4 1 616
9:00 A M. 473 5 8 3 3 1 493
9:30 AM. 498 5 8 3 3 1 518
10:00 A.M. 492 5 10 2 3 1 513
10:30 AM. 499 5 9 2 3 1 519
11:00 A.M. 514 6 10 2 3 1 536
11:30 AM. 498 6 10 2 2 1 519
12:00 P.M. 464 6 10 3 2 0 485
12:30 PM. 467 5 9 2 2 0 485
1:00 P.M. 495 5 7 2 2 1 512
1:30 P.M. 502 5 5 3 2 0 517
2:00 P.M. 518 5 6 3 2 0 534
2:30 P.M. 515 5 7 3 2 0 532
3:00 P.M. 474 - 7 3 2 0 490
3:30P.M. 445 3 7 3 2 0 460
4:00 P.M. 354 3 6 3 1 0 367
4:30 P.M. 289 3 6 3 1 0 302
5:00 P.M. 220 3 5 2 1 0 231
B
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Projected Parking Demand
Proposed Parking Inventory

The existing parking lot is proposed to be modified and expanded to provide a total of 140 additional
parking spaces located along the north side and portions of the west side of the parking lot and in front
of the office development. With the expansion of the parking lot, a total of 756 parking spaces will
be provided. Assuming a minimum effective parking supply of 95 percent, the parking lot will have
an effective parking supply of approximately 718 parking spaces. Table 3 illustrates the proposed

parking supply.

Table 3
PROPOSED PARKING INVENTORY

Existing Parking Spaces 616
Proposed Parking Spaces 140
Total 756
Effective Parking Supply (95%) 718

Projected Parking Demand at Full Occupancy

Currently, approximately 20 percent of the office development is vacant. The parking to be generated
by the vacant office space was estimated based on the observed peak parking demand of the existing
office development. Table 4 shows the existing peak parking demand and the projected peak parking
demand at full occupancy as well as the total parking supply and the effective parking supply.

Table 4
PROJECTED PARKING DEMAND _

Vehicles

Existin Parig emand 536

Additional Parking Demand of Vacant Space 134

Total Projected Parking Demand 670

Total Parking Supply 756

Effective Parking Supply (95%) 718
6



From Table 4 it can be seen that the office development is projected to have a peak parking demand
of approximately 670 vehicles at full occupancy. With a total of 616 parking spaces, the existing
parking lot is not sufficient to meet the peak parking demand of the office development at full
occupancy. The 140 additional parking spaces to be provided as part of the parking lot
modifications and expansion are required to accommodate the peak parking demand of the office
development. The 756 total parking spaces and the effective parking supply of 718 parking spaces
will be sufficient to meet the peak parking demand of the office development at full occupancy.

Village of Oak Brook Parking Requirements

KLOA, Inc. also determined the parking requirements of the office development based on the
Village of Oak Brook Zoning Ordinance. According to the zoning ordinance, the following parking
spaces are required for office developments:

® Offices, business, professional, administrative, and public (other than medical and dental
clinics and offices of physicians and dentists) require one parking space for each 300 square
feet of floor area.

. Medical and dental clinics and offices of physicians and dentists require one parking space
for each 200 square feet of floor area.

Table 5 shows the required parking assuming both general office space and medical/dental office
space with and without the basement. From Table 5 it can be seen that the existing 616 parking
spaces only meets the minimum parking requirements assuming the general office requirements
and excluding the basement.

Table 5
VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK PARKING REQUIREMENTS

General Office Space Medical/Dental Office Space

Office Building
Excluding Basement 494 741
Office Building
Including Basement 133 1,100
7
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THE LAW OFFICES OF

LISTON & T'SANTILIS

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

33 NORTH LASALLE STREET, 28TH FLLOOR CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

BRIAN P. LISTON (312) 580-1594 PETER TSANTILIS (312) 604-3808 FACSIMILE (312) 580-1592
May 2, 2019

VIA EMAIL DELIVERY
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Oak Brook

1200 Oak Brook Road

Oak Brook, IL 60523

RE: Traffic Impact Study - 711 Jorie Blvd.

Dear Members of the Zoning Board Appeals:

Exeter 711 Jorie, LLC (“Applicant”) recently purchased the property located at 711 Jorie
Boulevard, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523 (PIN: 06-25-101-001) (“Applicant’s Property) which abuts property
owned by Nicor running along 22™ Street (PIN: 06-25-100-003) (“Nicor’s Property”) (collectively, the
“Subject Property”) and respectfully requests the Village of Oak Brook (the “Village”) to support and
approve its proposed development on the Subject Property and the requested variations to the zoning code
in regards to the parking along 22 Street.

Applicant proposed parking lot includes a secondary access point to be added along 22™ Street
approximately 475 feet east of Jorie Boulevard and will be restricted to right-turn in and right-turn out
movements only. The proposed access drive will be approximately 26 feet wide and provide one inbound
lane and one outbound lane with the outbound lane under stop sign control. With the proposed access drive,
office-generated traffic traveling to and from the east on 22" Street will be able to directly access<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>